
 
 
 

 
Democratic Services Your ref:  
Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA Our ref:  
Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard Date: 25th July 2011 
Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 394458  E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk   
 
 
To: All Members of the Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and 

Scrutiny Panel 
 
Councillor Rob Appleyard 
Councillor Steve Hedges 
Councillor Les Kew 
Councillor Barry Macrae 
Councillor Brian Simmons 
Councillor Will Sandry 
Councillor Paul Fox 
 
 

 
Councillor Tim Ball – Cabinet Member: Homes and Planning 
Councillor Cherry Beath – Cabinet Member: Sustainable Development 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel: Tuesday, 2nd 
August, 2011  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Housing and Major Projects Policy Development 
and Scrutiny Panel, to be held on Tuesday, 2nd August, 2011 at 5.00 pm in the Kaposvar 
Room - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Mark Durnford 
for Chief Executive 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 
This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Mark Durnford who 
is available by telephoning Bath 01225 394458 or by calling at the Guildhall, Bath (during 
normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also pres
[...]
ust, 2011 

 
at 5.00 pm in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
2. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out 

under Note 6. 
 

 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 Members who have an interest to declare are asked to: 

 
 a)    State the Item Number in which they have the interest 
 b)    The nature of the interest 
 c)    Whether the interest is personal, or personal and prejudicial 

 
Any Member who is unsure about the above should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer prior to the meeting in order to expedite matters at the meeting itself.   
 

 
5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 

STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING  

 At the time of publication no notifications had been received. 
 

 
7. HOUSING & MAJOR PROJECTS ROUTINE REPORT (Pages 7 - 38) 
 This report provides an update in respect of housing delivery and the projects currently 

managed by the Development & Major Projects Directorate. 
 



 
8. HOUSING RENEWAL POLICY (Pages 39 - 72) 
 The Council is required to adopt and publish a Housing Renewal Policy.  This policy is 

periodically reviewed and revised as required.  It sets out how Housing Services will 
provide assistance, including financial assistance, to help low-income, elderly, disabled 
and other vulnerable residents to undertake essential repairs and adaptations.   

 
9. CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 This item gives the Panel an opportunity to ask questions to the Cabinet Member(s) 

and for them to update the Panel on any current issues. 
 
10. PANEL WORKPLAN (Pages 73 - 86) 
 This report presents the latest workplan for the Panel (Appendix 1) as well as 

information to help Panel members identify any additional items for the workplan. 
 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Mark Durnford who can be contacted on  
01225 394458. 
 
 



Document: Housing & Major Projects Panel
Page: Page 1 of 28

Meeting Date: 2nd August 2011

Housing & Major Projects Panel
2nd August 2011

Prepared by the Development and Major Projects Strategic Director - John Betty

A
genda Item

 7

P
age 5



Housing & Major Projects Panel

Document: Housing & Major Projects Panel
Page: Page 2 of 28

Meeting Date: 2nd August 2011

Contents

1 OVERVIEW 3

2 HOUSING DELIVERY 4

3 MAJOR PROJECTS  7

4 ECONOMIC ENTERPRISE & BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 12

5 SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT (REGENERATION DELIVERY) 16

6 LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 18

7 DIRECTORATE RECRUITMENT 19

APPENDICES – EXEMPT PAPER 20

Exemption under Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972

The following exemption is engaged in respect to the appendices:

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)

All exemptions under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 are subject to the public interest test. We have assessed the public interest
issues in this case, and have concluded that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosure at this time.

P
age 6



Housing & Major Projects Panel

Document: Housing & Major Projects Panel
Page: Page 3 of 28

Meeting Date: 2nd August 2011

1. Overview

• The directorate is focused on delivering Sustainable Economic Growth as set out in the Economic Strategy of April 2010 and the
Smart Economic Growth Cabinet paper of November 2010.

• The delivery of this is manifested through Business development and support, Regeneration and Development projects, Housing
Delivery and the continued delivery of Capital projects.

• This work is set against a background of significant Government changes to funding and support, continuing macro-economic
challenges and increasing pressure on housing.

• The ability of the Council to deliver its priorities and aspirations in this area will depend on the alignment of policies in Planning,
Transport and the ability of the Council to influence and encourage growth and development through its asset base and influence.

• There are significant challenges ahead in bringing forward development but there are also major opportunities through Bath City
Riverside, Bath Western Riverside, Bath Quays South, Manvers Street, Norton Radstock Regeneration, MOD Sites, Keynsham,
Somerdale and Temple Street. All of which could and should have significant ability to help the economic growth and development
agenda.

• The Directorate is currently reviewing its capacity and organisation in order to respond to this agenda.

• The requirement to ensure that the agenda is rooted i.e. the administrations requirement to ensure local engagement.

P
age 7



Housing & Major Projects Panel

Document: Housing & Major Projects Panel
Page: Page 4 of 28

Meeting Date: 2nd August 2011

2. Housing Delivery

• The Council has published a Core Strategy which seeks to provide 11,000 new homes in B&NES by 2026. This will require a step
change in annual delivery rates over the plan period.

• Given the scope of the changes and demands of this the Strategic Director for Development & Major Projects has been given the
corporate responsibility for developing a Council-Wide action plan to ensure a corporate co-ordinated approach to the delivery of
housing, including affordable housing.

• A brief review of the current arrangements within the council has been commissioned by SDG. The report will cover the capabilities
and effectiveness of the organisation and the capacity currently in place and will recommend actions necessary to ensure that there is
a co-ordinated approach across the council and accountable to the Strategic Director of Development and Major Projects.

• The report will address:
o an assessment of current governance structures and future needs
o priorities for action against Council corporate objectives
o targets, reporting and accountabilities
o skills/capacity/gap analysis
o Current management reporting arrangements.

• The Core Strategy will be subject to an Examination in Public, including the proposed Housing numbers and delivery locations.

Changing Government Housing Policy

• The Government has put in place the New Homes Bonus. This is a new scheme which provides a financial incentive to Local
Authorities for every home built and an additional bonus for affordable homes built

• Bath and North East Somerset received £611,349 in its first allocation

P
age 8



Housing & Major Projects Panel

Document: Housing & Major Projects Panel
Page: Page 5 of 28

Meeting Date: 2nd August 2011

• A new Affordable Rent Model (AR) is also being implemented. Affordable rented homes will be made available to tenants by
Registered Providers at up to a maximum of 80% of market rent and allocated in the same way as social housing is at present.
Landlords will have the freedom to offer Affordable Rent properties on flexible tenancies tailored to the housing needs of individual
households.

• The Homes and Communities Agency is now requiring Registered Providers to submit proposals for a 4 year programme of delivery
against which they will allocate funding

• Where AR produces viability issues, the planning authority will need to work with the Homes and Communities Agency to seek
additional investment or look at the proportion of affordable housing acceptable to them

• Housing Authorities are required to put in place Strategic Tenancy Policies to manage the affordable housing and tenancy mix

Track record and targets

• Based on demographic, migration, household and housing market indicators the Bath and North East Somerset future housing growth
requirements study concluded that in order for housing supply to absorb demographic change and support economic and employment
growth p
[...]
if restrictions are lifted for the subsidy to be recycled to secure alternative provision.

• The Council’s target is to deliver 610 affordable homes between 2011/12 and 2014/15
• To support this, sub-regionally the Council, along with the other Unitary Authorities in the West of England, has agreed a Local

Investment Plan with the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA). This identifies priority locations for the delivery of affordable
housing along with the funding required to facilitate delivery.  In light of the Government’s changes and reducing subsidies and grant
from the HCA, it is proposed to complete a review of the LIP by September 2011.

• The Council has commissioned a viability assessment looking at the potential impact of the Affordable Rent Model on the affordability
and delivery of affordable housing in different geographic areas and by different house types

P
age 10



Housing & Major Projects Panel

Document: Housing & Major Projects Panel
Page: Page 7 of 28

Meeting Date: 2nd August 2011

3. Major Projects Overview

Council Direct Projects

• Keynsham Town Hall
o Two stakeholder workshops were attended by over 40 people from local groups and organisations in Keynsham in March 2011

and May 2011. Further consultation and engagement with the local community about the regeneration of Keynsham town
centre will take place in Autumn 2011.

o The timescale for the wider consultation is intended to allow the new Cabinet to consider options about the best way to deliver a
well thought out scheme that will support the regeneration of Keynsham, including the Riverside building, take account of
Somerdale and provide the best possible value for money for the local taxpayer.

o The public consultation will cover all elements of the scheme such as building design and materials, new streets and spaces,
traffic and parking, and how the scheme will contribute to the wider regeneration of Keynsham town centre.

o On-going engagement with the Keynsham Civic Centre Community Focus Group will continue over the Summer 2011 as the
Council continues to develop the scheme in preparation for the public consultation in the Autumn 2011 with a view to submitting
a planning application by the end of the year 2011.

• Radstock Public Infrastructure
o In addition to its own funding, the Council has secured investment support worth £800k from the Homes and Communities

Agency (HCA) to enable the improvements to the current road network to begin. Work is expected to start in the Autumn and
includes:

§ Replacing the double mini roundabout at the junction of A367 and the A362 with one roundabout;
§ Allowing two-way traffic on The Street;
§ Creating a new link from The Street to Frome Road.
§ Traffic Regulation Orders are currently being advertised.

P
age 11



Housing & Major Projects Panel

Document: Housing & Major Projects Panel
Page: Page 8 of 28

Meeting Date: 2nd August 2011

• Southgate
• Station work have commenced and are to be delivered in 2 parts:

o Initial works: Lift & Toilets
o Remaining works: Excavation of ramp & completion of station environment including refurbishment of vaults works due

for completion July 2012.
• Counter terrorism measures have been agreed with the police and are to be implemented by end of 2011.
• Residential Accommodation: Agreement has been finalised to extinguish existing lease and re-grant.

• Public Realm

• City Info & Street Furniture
o Civitas funded Wayfinding & Public Transport products now installed within City Centre.
o Full system installation to be completed by September 2011 following Civitas evaluation phase.
o Street Furniture prototypes have been installed at St James Rampire to enable user feedback.

• Union Stall Street
o Public Realm programme has been re sequenced to deliver High Street as the first project therefore, Union Stall Street

becomes the second project to the end of programme
o Design will commence in August 2011
o Procurement for construction works estimated November 2011
[...]
Somerdale:
o Kraft is in the process of procuring a developer for the Somerdale site.
o They are currently assessing the Expressions of interest and will be shortlisting a number of developers to work up a more

detailed proposal for selection in the Autumn 2011.
o An introductory meeting has been set up between representatives of Kraft, the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for

Sustainable Development in August.

P
age 15



Housing & Major Projects Panel

Document: Housing & Major Projects Panel
Page: Page 12 of 28

Meeting Date: 2nd August 2011

Economic Enterprise & Business Development – Overview

The Economy, Enterprise and Business Development Service responds to the Council’s priority to deliver sustainable economic growth
across Bath & North East Somerset. We do this by promoting employment sites, supporting business need, enabling businesses to start and
grow and promoting B&NES as a place to do business. The work of the team falls into three broad categories.

4. Economic Enterprise and Business Development

1.1 Sector Support

• Creative Bath: The Council is funding Creative Bath this year to deliver a set of networking, training and support events to creative
firms. The network has over 1,000 individuals receiving its bulletins. The network recently launched its membership scheme. There
are now over 100 paid-up members.

• Low Carbon South West: LCSW have signed a 12 month agreement to deliver a range of services to B&NES including a monthly
business breakfast covering low carbon services, delivering a business support function for LCSW local members and SME’s,
facilitating two low carbon conferences and promoting B&NES and its development sites to Low Carbon inward investors.

• Visitor Accommodation : There is currently significant interest in the development of additional hotels in Bath. The Visitor
Accommodation Study set out a strategic approach to managing the expansion of hotel accommodation in the city and a report has
been prepared for 
[...]
rtnerships are eligible to apply, but not public sector only organisations (e.g. Local Authorities).
Nationally approximately £250 million was available for round 1 and bids worth £2.78 billion were received. There were 8 applications
to round 1 from the West of England, but none from Bath and North East Somerset. 2 bids were successful, both focussed on
manufacturing industries. Bath and North East Somerset has strongly supported a bid to round 2, worth £4 million from the University
of Bath to develop a Tech Hub for Bath, building on the areas existing strengths in digital and media sectors.

• Enterprise Area: The West of England Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) has determined that Bristol Temple Quarter will be
given a new designation as an Enterprise Zone. This means Bristol City Council will need to produce a Local Development Order
outlining how they will encourage business to locate there through relaxing planning rules. The Government will also offer a business
rate holiday for new businesses starting in the zone and allow the LEP to retain business rates from new businesses. As part of this
agreement 4 Enterprise Areas within the West of England have also been agreed. One of these is Bath City Riverside. This
designation means that these areas will be the first to benefit from some of the financial gains from business rate retention accrued
from the Bristol Temple Quarter Enterprise Zone.

2.2 Keynsham Regeneration

• Business Association: B&NES EEB officer attending Keynsham Business Association monthly meetings to provide access to
support partners and advocacy with the local authority in terms of local business needs and issues.

2.3 Radstock regeneration

• Radstock Economic Action Plan: This project aims to understand the key strengths and weaknesses of the local economy in
Radstock and Westfield, and develop a series of locally owned actions designed to support businesses to start and grow and broader

P
age 20



Housing & Major Projects Panel

Do

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 2nd August, 2011 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 
HOUSING AND MAJOR PROJECTS POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Tuesday, 2nd August, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillors Rob Appleyard (Chair), Steve Hedges (Vice-Chair), Les Kew, 
Barry Macrae, Brian Simmons, Will Sandry and Paul Fox 
 
Also in attendance: John Betty (Strategic Director, Development & Major Projects), Derek 
Quilter (Divisional Director, Project Management Major Projects) and Graham Sabourn 
(Associate Director (Housing and Health) B&NES) 
 
Councillor Tim Ball – Cabinet Member for Homes and Planning 
Councillor Cherry Beath – Cabinet Member for Sustainable Development 

 
1 
  

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

2 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 
 

3 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

4 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
There were none. 
 

5 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
 

6 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING  
 
There was none. 
 

7 
  

HOUSING & MAJOR PROJECTS ROUTINE REPORT  
 
The Strategic Director for Development & Major Projects introduced this item to the 
Panel. He explained that the directorate was focused on delivering Sustainable 
Economic Growth as set out in the Economic Strategy of April 2010 and the Smart 
Economic Growth Cabinet paper of November 2010. The delivery of this is 
manifested through Business development and support, Regeneration and 



 

 
2 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 2nd August, 2011 
 

Development projects, Housing Delivery and the continued delivery of Capital 
projects. 
 
He added that there were significant challenges ahead in bringing forward 
development but there were also major opportunities through Bath City 
Riverside, Bath Western Riverside, Bath Quays South, Manvers Street, Norton 
Radstock Regeneration, MOD Sites, Keynsham, Somerdale and Temple Street. All 
of which could and should have significant ability to help the economic growth and 
development agenda. The Directorate is currently reviewing its capacity and 
organisation in order to respond to this agenda. 
 
Councillor Barry Macrae asked if he felt he had enough resources and the backing of 
the new administration. 
 
The Strategic Director for Development & Major Projects replied yes, subject to a 
review currently underway or additional activities being required. 
 
Councillor Cherry Beath, Cabinet Member for Sustainable Development added that 
she was aware of the staff resources that were required and was very appreciative of 
the hard work that the officers do. 
 
Councillor Barry Macrae commented that he would encourage the Panel to ensure 
the directorate does have the resources it needs. 
 
Councillor Paul Fox asked what the current status on work relating to the West of 
England was. 
 
The Strategic Director for Development & Major Projects replied that the West of 
England Partnership submitted a proposal to Government to form a Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) covering the West of England area in September 2010. In October 
2010 it was announced that the West of England was successful and that the 
Enterprise Zone would be in Bristol Temple Quarter.  The LEP Board agreed to the 
establishment of Enterprise Areas – in Bath this would be Bath City Riverside - and 
should proceed with establishing its Board. He added that the purpose of the LEP is 
to support the delivery of sustainable economic growth and private sector jobs in the 
West of England. 
 
The Strategic Director for Development & Major Projects addressed the Panel on 
some of the Council’s Major Projects. 
 
Keynsham Town Hall: 
 
Further consultation and engagement with the local community about the 
regeneration of Keynsham town centre will take place in Autumn 2011. The 
timescale for the wider consultation is intended to allow the new Cabinet to consider 
options about the best way to deliver a well thought out scheme that will support the 
regeneration of Keynsham, including the Riverside building, take account of 
Somerdale and provide the best possible value for money for the local taxpayer. 
The public consultation will cover all elements of the scheme such as building design 
and materials, new streets and spaces, traffic and parking, and how the scheme will 
contribute to the wider regeneration of Keynsham town centre. A public consultation 



 

 
3 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 2nd August, 2011 
 

is planned for Autumn 2011 with a view to submitting a planning application by the 
end of the year 2011. 
 
Councillor Will Sandry commented that Public Realm activity appeared to be very 
much focussed on the city centre of Bath and called for more to be done for the 
district centres around the city. He asked if any of the new bike share facilities could 
be installed in the district centres. 
 
The Strategic Director for Development & Major Projects replied that he believed the 
Civitas scheme was quite prescribed with what the Council were allowed to do with 
the funding, but added he was willing to look at further options. 
 
Radstock Public Infrastructure: 
 
In addition to its own funding, the Council has secured investment support worth 
£800k from the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) to enable the improvements 
to the current road network to begin. 
 
The Chairman commented that there appeared to be a great deal of concern over 
the proposed flow of traffic and suggested that any information that could be made 
public should be done as soon as possible. 
 
Councillor Cherry Beath, Cabinet Member for Sustainable Development commented 
that both she and Councillor Roger Symonds, Cabinet Member for Transport would 
be walking the route in the very near future and would endeavour to take on all 
views. 
 
Councillor Les Kew wished to comment on the misconception that the improvements 
were subject to the development of the Norton Radstock Regeneration. He stated 
that they were not. He added that he felt that access from Hayden appeared to be 
the main problem and suggested a mini roundabout be inserted there. 
 
The Chairman asked for Councillor Beath to update the Panel at their next meeting 
following her visit to Radstock. 
 
Public Realm: 
 
Councillor Paul Fox stated that he believed we have one of the world’s greatest cities 
and called for it to be looked after properly, in particular the pavements which he 
described as disgraceful. 
 
 
 
Wellsway Sports Hall: 
 
Councillor Les Kew commented that he was appalled by the previous application 
made. 
 
The Divisional Director for Project Management replied that the previous application 
had put the Council in a difficult position with regard to the Green Belt Policy. He 
added that consultation had now taken place with residents over three options for the 



 

 
4 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 2nd August, 2011 
 

hall and that a Planning submission was submitted on15th July 2011 for the aim of full 
Planning consent on 27th October 2011. 
 
Bath Western Riverside: 
 
Fifty affordable housing units should be ready for occupation in October 2011. Our 
Development Partner is in discussions with a Supermarket chain on the removal of 
the remaining Gas holders.  
 
Councillor Will Sandry asked if there was any truth in the rumour that Crest had 
damaged a support to the Victoria Bridge. 
 
The Strategic Director for Development & Major Projects replied that this was not 
true although excavation work had been carried out close to the supports. 
 
Councillor Will Sandry asked who was in control of the re-opening of the bridge. 
 
The Strategic Director for Development & Major Projects replied that the bridge 
requires significant general repairs before it can re-open and that it was the Council’s 
role to repair it. He added that the Highways team and a lead engineer were working 
towards a solution and that Crest’s role was to provide an enhancement to the 
bridge. 
 
Councillor Les Kew asked if Crest would still be making a contribution of £2m given 
that the Bath Transport Package (BTP) has been hugely revised. 
 
The Strategic Director for Development & Major Projects replied that the transport 
corridor remains and will need to be serviced. He stated there had been no 
challenge at present from Crest on this agreement. 
 
Somerdale: 
 
Kraft is in the process of procuring a developer for the Somerdale site. They are 
currently assessing the Expressions of interest and will be shortlisting a number of 
developers to work up a more detailed proposal for selection in the Autumn 2011. An 
introductory meeting has been set up between representatives of Kraft, the Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Sustainable Development in August. 
 
Councillor Steve Hedges suggested the Panel should receive some feedback from 
either the Leader or the Cabinet Member on that meeting in September. 
Councillor Barry Macrae asked if the bids were broadly meeting the aspirations of 
the Council. 
 
The Strategic Director for Development & Major Projects replied yes. 
 
MOD Sites: 
 
The MOD has confirmed that it is to vacate all three of its sites in Bath and move 
2,600 jobs to the Abbey Wood complex in South Gloucestershire. The Council has 
expressed concerns over the economic and environmental impacts of these 



 

 
5 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 2nd August, 2011 
 

relocations and is seeking to address these and the future use of the three sites with 
the MOD through a Bath Sites Working Group. 
 
Councillor Paul Fox asked who leads the Bath Sites Working Group. 
 
The Strategic Director for Development & Major Projects replied that is led by the 
MOD and that the Council interfaces with them. He stated that the Council needs its 
own internal focus group that leads on formulating future plans for the sites. 
 
Enterprise Area: 
 
The West of England Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) has determined that Bristol 
Temple Quarter will be given a new designation as an Enterprise Zone. The 
Government will also offer a business rate holiday for new businesses starting in the 
zone and allow the LEP to retain business rates from new businesses. As part of this 
agreement 3 Enterprise Areas have also been agreed within the West of England. 
One of these is Bath City Riverside. This designation means that these areas will be 
the first to benefit from some of the financial gains from business rate retention 
accrued from the Bristol Temple Quarter Enterprise Zone. 
 
The Strategic Director for Development & Major Projects suggested the Panel may 
wish to focus on this work area in future meetings.  
 
Councillor Paul Fox commented that he would be happy for this element of work to 
be within the remit of the Panel. 
 
Housing Delivey: 
 
The Government has put in place the New Homes Bonus. This is a new scheme 
which provides a financial incentive to Local Authorities for every home built and an 
additional bonus for affordable homes built -  Bath and North East Somerset received 
£611,349 in its first allocation. 
 
A new Affordable Rent Model (AR) is being implemented. Affordable rented homes 
will be made available to tenants by Registered Providers at up to a maximum of 
80% of market rent and allocated in the same way as social housing is at present. 
Landlords will have the freedom to offer Affordable Rent properties on flexible 
tenancies tailored to the housing needs of individual households. 
 
Councillor Will Sandry asked why the Homes and Communities Agency had pulled 
out of plans to develop a hostel at a cost of around £8m. 
 
The Strategic Director for Development & Major Projects replied that he was 
unaware of any such proposal. 
 
Councillor Will Sandry asked what the mechanism was within the Council that 
allowed the directorate to take control of a project. 
 
The Strategic Director for Development & Major Projects replied that there was a 
very robust project initiation process that included aspects of budget and 
governance. 



 

 
6 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 2nd August, 2011 
 

 
The Chairman asked how the New Homes Bonus would be reinvested. 
 
The Strategic Director for Development & Major Projects replied that it would be a 
un-ring-fenced sum of money that would need to be debated politically as to its 
priority for spending. 
 
The Chairman asked the Panel to think about its Policy Development role briefly with 
regard to both Affordable Rent and the New Homes Bonus.  
 
The Associate Director for Housing & Health commented that the Panel will be 
receiving a report to its next meeting on the Strategic Tenancy Policy. 
 
The Strategic Director for Development & Major Projects replied that they would 
endeavour to bring the Panel a more joined up report at the next meeting which 
would expand on the Housing detail. 
 
Councillor Paul Fox suggested the Panel received a presentation in relation to 
Housing that showed the levers available to the Council. 
 
The Chairman asked why the Council needed to ask for an extension of time when it 
was posed questions by the Core Strategy inspector. 
 
The Strategic Director for Development & Major Projects replied that the inspector 
had a number of concerns relating to delivery, brownfield sites, growth levels, 
Transport Strategy and the Growth Agenda. A three month period was 
recommended to the Cabinet to allow for a measured response.  
 
Councillor Tim Ball, Cabinet Member for Homes and Planning commented that he 
felt the issue of traveller’s sites should be properly addressed through an actual 
policy. 
 
Councillor Steve Hedges asked if he could update the Panel on the planned hostel 
for James Street West. 
 
Councillor Tim Ball replied that all plans for a hostel had been stopped as it was not 
feasible to invest £3m on such a project at this time. 
 
Councillor Steve Hedges asked what the Council could do to aid the people that 
would have benefited from such a hostel. He suggested that both this Panel and the 
Wellbeing Panel looked at how provision could be enhanced. 
 
Councillor Will Sandry supported this proposal as he believed that hostel provision 
was very important. 
 
The Associate Director for Housing & Health replied that pathway solutions were 
now required to move this issue forward and that reports would be submitted to both 
Panels at the same time. 
 
The Chairman stated that he was willing to meet with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Wellbeing Panel to discuss the matter. He asked the Cabinet 



 

 
7 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 2nd August, 2011 
 

Member for Homes and Planning if he would bring the options in relation to 
traveller’s sites before the Panel 
 
The Cabinet Member for Homes and Planning replied that he would. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the report and requested that they received a more 
focussed Housing report to its September meeting. 
 
 
 

8 
  

HOUSING RENEWAL POLICY  
 
Councillor Will Sandry asked for the report to be noted as the Cabinet had adopted 
the revised policy as a matter of priority on the 13th July 2011.   
 
Councillor Steve Hedges commented that the Panel must maintain its role of 
overview. 
 
The Associate Director for Housing & Health explained that normally a report such 
as this would have come to the Panel prior to a decision being made, but due to the 
removal of around £700,000 from the budget an urgent decision was required to be 
taken. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

9 
  

CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet Members had nothing further to add from the contributions they had 
made during the debate on the previous agenda items. 
 
 

10 
  

PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
The Chairman introduced this item to the Panel. 
 
Councillor Paul Fox asked if the Medium Term Service Plans and Service Action 
Plans would still be debated by the Panel in November and January. 
 
The Chairman replied that yes they would. 
 
Councillor Will Sandry asked for the Panel to receive a report on the quality of HMO 
accommodation (Houses of Multiple Occupancy). 
 
The Chairman suggested that should form part of the report due in March 2012 in 
relation to the House Condition Surveys. 
 
Councillor Brian Simmons asked if the Panel could look at flood mitigation. 
 
The Chairman replied that the Planning, Transport & Environment Panel had been 
designated to lead on this work area. 
 



 

 
8 

Housing and Major Projects Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 2nd August, 2011 
 

The Panel RESOLVED to agree with the proposals made above.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


